State System of Higher Education
Management Position Description Questionnaire

MILLERSVILLE UNIVERSITY

POSITION DESCRIPTION QUESTIONNAIRE

Management Positions

(Please Type or Print Clearly in Black Ink)

This questionnaire was designed to collect important job content information about your position.  The questionnaire will aid you in describing your present position in terms of its major responsibilities, duties and requirements.  Please use language that is clear and concise so that someone unfamiliar with your position will be able to understand what, how, and why it functions, simply by reading the completed questionnaire.  

Note:  If this is different from what is currently on file, please underline and bold the changed information.

Identifying Information

	Employee’s Name: 
Current Working Title: 
	Name of Supervisor: 
Title: 

	Proposed Working Title: 
 (if changing)
	College/Department/Unit: 




Organizational Structure
Complete all the appropriate boxes in the chart below using job titles.  Attach department/organization charts as necessary.
	Subordinate Class Titles
	
Number of

Empl. in Unit

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	Other positions reporting to your supervisor:

	     

	     

	     

	     

	     

	     



Total
 FORMTEXT 

     





Position Purpose:
Describe the primary purpose of your job and how it contributes to your Institution’s objectives.

Please provide a brief statement describing the reason that your position exists. Include the overall end result which the position is expected to produce along with some of the key means by which it achieves that end result.  Your “means” description should not include a detailed, exhaustive listings of facts, but rather a clear, specific list of ways in which the end result is accomplished. Sample Position Purpose Statement for a human resources manager:  Plans and directs human resources activities to ensure timely availability of qualified personnel and the implementation of effective human resources policies and practices.
	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	


Position Dimensions
Provide a quantitative description of your position’s impact on


the Campus or Unit on which your job is primarily focused.

Provide quantitative statistics which describe the extent of your position’s direct or indirect impact on your Campus.  Please include descriptions for each of the dimensions listed below.  Add any other dimensions or statistics that you think give a clear sense of your position’s impact or contribution to the organization.

	Dimension
	Value
	Comments

	Operating Budget(s) For Which You Are Accountable
	$
	

	Number of Employees

Reporting to You


	Faculty
	
	

	
	Staff
	
	

	
	Student Workers
	
	


Major Accountabilities:
Describe the major responsibilities of your position. 
List the essential job functions (“major accountabilities”) associated with your position.  For each row that you complete, the “Accountability/Activities” and “End Result Expected” blocks should be 1-2 sentence statements summarizing the function you are describing and the major end results of the function.  Each statement should begin with an action verb which describes your role or purpose in the organization.  Sample Major Accountabilities statement for a Director of Student Financial Aid:  Accountability/Activities: “Create and update financial aid informational programs for prospective students”;  End Result Expected:  “To facilitate recruitment by helping students see how financial obstacles can be overcome.”

List accountabilities by descending order of importance.  The “% Time” column should total 100%.
	%Time
	Accountability/Activities
	End Result Expected

	1.
%
	
	

	2.
%
	
	

	3.
%
	
	

	4.
%
	
	

	5.
%
	
	

	6.
%
	
	

	7.
%
	
	

	8.
%
	
	


Decision Making:
Describe the types of decisions you make, the types of decisions that you refer to others on your campus or at the System office.

Describe the types of decisions made by your position without prior approval.  For example: “I develop

department budget, determine allocation of department funds, present budget proposals, and obtain

all necessary approvals.” 
	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	


Describe the types of decisions referred to others or decisions dictated by policy.  For example: “I refer all budget expenditures outside of the approved budget and all decisions which fall outside department policy.”
	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	


Working Relationships:
Describe the contacts you need to have with others to perform your job. Include both internal contacts  (i.e., co-workers) and external contacts (e.g., vendors, other institutions, Professional Societies, etc.)
	Contact

(Use titles, not names)
	Reason for Contact 
	Frequency of Contact

(Daily, Weekly, Monthly, etc.)

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


Major Challenges:
Provide 3 or 4 examples of the most challenging problems that your position is required to solve and how you solve them. 
	Typical Challenge
	Approach/Solution

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


 Employees Comments:   
Please add any additional comments that may be helpful in understanding this position and how it functions.

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	

	


Employee’s Signature________________________________________________
   Date _______________

SUPERVISOR’S SECTION
Education and Experience:  
List the education and experience required to perform this job in  a fully competent manner.  

Include only the education and experience that are required for competent performance.

	
	Education and Experience
	Reason Needed

	1
	
	

	2
	
	

	3
	
	

	4
	
	

	5
	
	

	6.
	
	

	7.
	
	

	8.
	
	


Knowledge, Skills, and Abilities:  
List the knowledge, skills and abilities required to perform this job in a fully competent manner.  

Include only the knowledge, skills and abilities (KSA’s) that are required for competent performance. 

	
	Knowledge, Skills, Abilities
	Reason Needed

	1
	
	

	2
	
	

	3
	
	

	4
	
	

	5
	
	

	6.
	
	

	7.
	
	

	8.
	
	


Supervisor’s Comments:
Please read the incumbent’s responses to this questionnaire and answer the following questions.

1.
What is the most important accountability measure for this job?

	

	

	

	


2.
What do you consider the most important qualifications of an employee in this job?

	

	

	

	


3.
Does this completed questionnaire describe the job accurately?  (Circle One) YES   NO.  If the answer is NO, describe where you would change the emphasis.

	

	

	

	

	

	


Supervisor’s Signature________________________   Title ____________________________________   Date _______________




Proposed Working Title (if changing)








Your Super-visor s Working Title:





Other Reporting Relationships:








Millersville 

University
1

4/25/02

